

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ROME DIVISION**

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT
SYSTEM OF MISSISSIPPI, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

MOHAWK INDUSTRIES, INC. and
JEFFREY S. LORBERBAUM,

Defendants.

Civ. A. No. 4:20-cv-00005-VMC

**LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MOTION AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF ITS UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR AN ORDER
PRELIMINARILY APPROVING CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
AND AUTHORIZING DISSEMINATION OF NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE LITIGATION.....	5
A. The Filing of the Action and the Appointment of Lead Plaintiff and Lead Counsel.....	5
B. The Filing of the Complaint and the Briefing of Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss	5
C. The Parties Conduct Substantial Discovery	6
D. Lead Plaintiff’s Class Certification Motion	7
E. The Settlement Negotiations	7
III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT	8
IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL	9
A. Standards Governing Approval of Class Action Settlements	9
B. The Court “Will Likely Be Able To” Approve the Proposed Settlement Under Rule 23(e)(2)	11
1. “Procedural” Aspects of the Settlement Satisfy Rule 23(e)(2).....	11
2. The Settlement’s Terms Are Adequate and Equitable	13
(a) The Settlement Provides Substantial Relief, Especially in Light of the Costs, Risks, and Delay of Further Litigation	14
(b) The Proposed Settlement Does Not Unjustly Favor Any Class Member	19

(c)	The Anticipated Request for Attorneys’ Fees Is Reasonable.....	21
(d)	Lead Plaintiff Has Identified All Agreements Made in Connection with the Settlement	21
V.	THE PROPOSED FORM AND METHOD OF NOTICE ARE APPROPRIATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	22
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agnone v. Camden Cnty., Ga.</i> , 2019 WL 1368634 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 26, 2019).....	10
<i>Bennett v. Behring Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Carpenters Health & Welfare Fund v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 2008 WL 11336122 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 20, 2008).....	14
<i>In re Checking Acct. Overdraft Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	14
<i>Columbus Drywall & Insulation, Inc. v. Masco Corp.</i> , 258 F.R.D. 545 (N.D. Ga. 2007)	22
<i>In re Equifax Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-03463-TWT	3, 24
<i>Faught v. Am. Home Shield Corp.</i> , 668 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>In re Health Ins. Innovations Sec. Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 1341881 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 23, 2021)	14
<i>In re HealthSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 572 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Lunsford v. Woodforest Nat’l Bank</i> , 2014 WL 12740375 (N.D. Ga. May 19, 2014).....	12
<i>Mashburn v. Nat’l Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 684 F. Supp. 660 (M.D. Ala. 1988).....	9
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9450 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007)	19

Parker v. Stoneledge Furniture, LLC,
 2022 WL 738591 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 17, 2022).....13

In re Piedmont Off. Realty Trust Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2013 WL 12205636 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 18, 2013).....25

In re Piedmont Off. Realty Trust Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2013 WL 12205681 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 2, 2013).....25

*Public Employees’ Retirement System of Mississippi v. Mohawk
 Industries, Inc., et al.*,
 Civil Action 4:20-cv-00005 (N.D. Ga.).....5

In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020).....20, 22

Smith v. Wm. Wrigley Jr. Co.,
 2010 WL 2401149 (S.D. Fla. June 15, 2010).....10

Strube v. Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co.,
 226 F.R.D. 688 (M.D. Fla. 2005)14

Thorpe v. Walter Inv. Mgmt. Corp.,
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144133 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 14, 2016)19

Thorpe v. Walter Inv. Mgmt. Corp.,
 2016 WL 10518902 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 17, 2016)20

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(e)5, 20

28 U.S.C. § 171523

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23*passim*
